changed its accounting policy of capitalizing exploration and evaluation expenditures. The Company believes that
expensing such costs as incurred provides more reliable and relevant financial information. The cost of exploration
properties, including the cost of acquiring prospective properties and exploration rights, and exploration and
evaluation costs are expensed until it has been established that a mineral property is commercially viable. Previously,
the Company capitalized these amounts. The financial statements for the year ended November 30, 2019 have been
restated to reflect adjustments made as a result of this change in accounting policy.

The following is a reconciliation of the Company's financial statements as at November 30, 2019 and December 1,
2018.

10

VOYAGEUR MINERAL EXPLORERS CORP.
(formerly Copper Reef Mining Corporation)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Presented in Canadian Dollars

For the year ended November 30, 2020

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(o) Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

Statement of Financial Position

November 30, November 30,
2019 2019

as previously reported Adjustment as restated

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 303,185 $ - $ 303,185
Marketable securities 800 - 800
Amounts receivable 7,605 - 7,605

311,590 - 311,590

Non-current Assets

Exploration and evaluation assets 9,024,880 (9,024,880) -

$ 9,336,470 $ (9,024,880) $ 311,590

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 145,787 $ - $ 145,787

Non-current Liabilities
Deferred tax liability 856,500 (856,500) -

1,002,287 (856,500) 145,787

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital 14,574,847 - 14,574,847
Warrant reserve 317,368 - 317,368
Stock option reserve 215,000 - 215,000
Accumulated deficit (6,773,032) (8,168,380) (14,941,412)

8,334,183 (8,168,380) 165,803

$ 9,336,470 $ (9,024,880) $ 311,590

11

VOYAGEUR MINERAL EXPLORERS CORP.
(formerly Copper Reef Mining Corporation)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Presented in Canadian Dollars

For the year ended November 30, 2020

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(o) Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

Statement of Financial Position

December 1, December 1,
2018 2018

as previously reported Adjustment as restated

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 13,960 $ - $ 13,960
Marketable securities 202,400 - 202,400
Amounts receivable 9,850 - 9,850

226,210 - 226,210

Non-current Assets

Exploration and evaluation assets 9,057,283 (9,057,283) -

$ 9,283,493 $ (9,057,283) $ 226,210

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 288,546 $ - $ 288,546

Non-current Liabilities
Deferred tax liability 1,050,500 (1,050,500) -

1,339,046 (1,050,500) 288,546

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital 13,875,415 - 13,875,415
Warrant reserve 275,000 - 275,000
Stock option reserve 173,400 - 173,400
Accumulated deficit (6,379,368) (8,006,783) (14,386,151)

7,944,447 (8,006,783) (62,336)

$ 9,283,493 $ (9,057,283) $ 226,210

12

VOYAGEUR MINERAL EXPLORERS CORP.
(formerly Copper Reef Mining Corporation)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Presented in Canadian Dollars

For the year ended November 30, 2020

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(o) Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the year ended November 30, November 30,
2019 2019

as previously reported Adjustment as restated

Expenses
Salaries and consulting fees $ 121,001 $ - $ 121,001
Exploration expenses 87,203 235,169 322,372
Professional fees 67,450 - 67,450
Office and administration 52,119 - 52,119
Regulatory 39,422 - 39,422
Shareholder communication and marketing 4,456 - 4,456
Write-down of exploration and evaluation assets 267,572 (267,572) -

639,223 (32,403) 606,820

Other income (expense)
Unrealized gain (loss) on investment (107,336) - (107,336)
Realized loss on marketable securities (32,705) - (32,705)

(140,041) - (140,041)

Net loss and comprehensive loss before income taxes (779,264) 32,403 (746,861)

Deferred tax recovery (expense) 194,000 (194,000) -

Net loss and comprehensive loss $ (585,264) $ (161,597) $ (746,861)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.090) $ (0.046)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year:
Basic and diluted 16,206,633 16,206,633

13

VOYAGEUR MINERAL EXPLORERS CORP.
(formerly Copper Reef Mining Corporation)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Presented in Canadian Dollars

For the year ended November 30, 2020

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(o) Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended November 30, November 30,
2019 2019

as previously reported Adjustment as restated

Cash provided by (used in)

Operations
Net loss for the year $ (585,264) $ (161,597) $ (746,861)
Items not involving cash:

Deferred income tax expense (recovery) (194,000) 194,000 -
Write-down of exploration and evaluation assets 267,572 (267,572) -
Realized loss on marketable securities 32,705 - 32,705
Unrealized loss on investment 107,336 - 107,336
Change in non-cash working capital:
Amounts receivable 2,245 - 2,245
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (43,279) (21,480) (64,759)

(412,685) (256,649) (669,334)

Financing
Issuance of common shares 975,000 - 975,000
Shares for debt (78,000) - (78,000)

897,000 - 897,000

Investing
Exploration and evaluation costs (256,649) 256,649 -
Gain on sale of securities 61,559 - 61,559

(195,090) 256,649 61,559

Increase in cash 289,225 - 289,225

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 13,960 - 13,960

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 303,185 $ - $ 303,185

14

VOYAGEUR MINERAL EXPLORERS CORP.
(formerly Copper Reef Mining Corporation)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Presented in Canadian Dollars

For the year ended November 30, 2020

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND SIGNIFICANT JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make certain estimates and assumptions that
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of
revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. These financial